

Case No. A121651

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

IFTIKHAR NAZIR,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.
and BERNARD PETERSEN,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for San Mateo County
Case No. CIV 458060
Marie S. Weiner, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Phil Horowitz (State Bar # 111624)
Maira McQuaid (State Bar # 154232)
Law Offices of Phil Horowitz
One Market Plaza
Steuart Tower, Suite 2630
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 391-0111

Attorneys for Appellant
IFTIKHAR NAZIR

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL ISSUES.....	3
A.	Separate Statements of Fact	3
1.	Summary Judgment Was Not Granted Based on Alleged Procedural Deficiencies.....	3
2.	Nazir’s Separate Statement Was Proper.....	4
3.	Nazir Complied With CCP § 437c(b)(3).....	6
4.	Nazir’s Separate Statement Complied With California Rules of Court 3.1350(f) and (h).	7
5.	Nazir’s Separate Statement Was Not a Second Memorandum.	7
6.	If Nazir’s Separate Statement Were Deficient, Leave Would Have Been Required to Allow Correction of Any Deficiencies.	8
7.	Granting Summary Judgement Because of Separate Statement Deficiencies Is Improper If the Trial Court Was Prepared to and Addressed the Merits of the Motion.	11
8.	Any Deficiencies Were Not Willful.	11

9.	Nazir Did Not Waive Argument on The Propriety of His Separate Statement. . . .	12
B.	Motion for New Trial	12
III.	HARASSMENT.	14
A.	Introduction	14
B.	Harassment Was Severe or Pervasive.	15
C.	DFEH Complaints Need Name Only Defendants.	16
D.	Harassment Allegations Were Timely Exhausted.	16
1.	Introduction	16
2.	October 2005 DFEH Complaint Makes Claims Beginning October 2004 Timely. .	17
a.	Nazir Complained of Harassment in Pre-Complaint Questionnaires. . . .	17
b.	DFEH Failure to Check "Harassment" Box Inconsequential Error	18
c.	DFEH's Negligent Omission of Harassment Allegations Cannot Bar Nazir's Claims.	18
(1)	Introduction	18
(2)	Verification of Allegations is Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	18

(3)	Defendants Mistakenly Claim Pre-Complaint Questionnaires Cannot Be Considered	20
(4)	Defendants' Erroneous Argument that Pre-Complaint Questionnaire Allegations Not Specific Enough	21
(5)	Nazir Demonstrated the DFEH Negligently Omitted Harassment Allegations	23
(6)	Equity Requires Nazir Be Deemed to Have Exhausted Administrative Remedies	24
d.	Administrative Remedies Were Exhausted Because Harassment Claims Are Reasonably Like Included Claims	26
3.	Continuing Violation Doctrine Makes Earlier Claims Likely	28
V.	FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT	28
VI.	DISCRIMINATORY DISCHARGE	29
A.	Proving Discriminatory Discharge: Overview.	29
B.	Direct Evidence of Discriminatory Animus of Petersen and Petersen's Director.	29
1.	Introduction.	29

2.	By Silence and Concealment, Petersen Admitted Making Anti-Muslim Slur.	31
3.	Petersen Tricked Nazir Into Eating Pork..	33
4.	Management Condoned Harassment . . .	33
5.	Petersen Made Racist Comments About People of Color.	35
6.	Petersen’s Director Ordered Nazir Reported as Possible Terrorist	36
C.	Statistical Evidence Shows Discrimination . . .	38
D.	No Same Actor Inference Applies	39
1.	Introduction	39
2.	No Same Actor Inference Applies Because Petersen Didn’t Make Promotion Decision	40
3.	No Same Actor Inference Applies Because Petersen Didn’t Know Nazir Was Muslim or Pakistani When Nazir Was Promoted	42
4.	Other Reasons Same Actor Inference Inapplicable	42
E.	If Nazir Were Treated Like White Employees, He Wouldn’t Have Been Investigated..	43
F.	Petersen Characterized Nazir’s Alleged Conduct in Worst Light.	46

G.	United’s Assignment of Biased Investigators Including Petersen Evidences Pretext.	47
H.	Biased Investigation and Policy Violations Evidence Pretext.	48
1.	Introduction.	48
2.	United Ambushed Nazir By Not Giving Nazir Avellan’s Statements.	49
3.	Defendants Ignored Avellan’s Motives to Get Nazir Fired.	49
4.	Defendants Ignored Avellan’s Employer’s Motives to Get Nazir Fired.	50
5.	Avellan’s Questionable Statements Credited Without Further Investigation.	50
6.	No Investigation of Contradictory Avellan Statements.	51
7.	United Didn’t Ask Eyewitness Coleman Necessary Questions	52
8.	“Investigation” Into Nazir’s Discussion About Avellan’s Personal Life Lacking	52
9.	United Denied Nazir Appeal Hearing to Which Policy Entitled Him.	53
I.	Weaknesses and Implausibilities in Claimed Discharge Reasons Show Pretext.	53
1.	Introduction.	53
2.	Arm Wrestling.	54

3.	Nazir’s Statements About Avellan’s Personal Life.	56
4.	Video.	57
5.	Nothing Said About Who Should Clean Office Merited Discharge.	57
6.	Pretextual Warning For Leaving Workplace.	57
7.	Defendants’ False Implication Patel Incident a Reason for Discharge	58
J.	Common Pretextual Scheme for Discriminatory Discharge.. . . .	58
K.	Tolerance of Discrimination Evidences Discriminatory Animus.	59
VII.	RETALIATION	59
A.	Introduction.. . . .	59
B.	Temporal Proximity Evidences Retaliation. . . .	59
C.	Other Evidence of Retaliation.. . . .	60
D.	Administrative Remedies Were Timely Exhausted	60
VIII.	FRAUD AND BATTERY	60
A.	Introduction.. . . .	60
B.	Defendants Effectively Conceded Two Grounds on Which Summary Adjudication Was Granted Were Error	62

C.	Defendants Failed to Show Nazir Suffered No Fraud Damages Other than Emotional Distress..	63
D.	Defendants Failed to Show the Dish Didn't Contain Pork and Nazir Showed It Did.	64
1.	Defendants Did Not Meet Their Initial Burden.	64
2.	Admissible Evidence The Dish Contained Pork Was Presented.	65
IX.	INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.	66
X.	EVIDENTIARY RULINGS.	69
A.	Introduction..	69
B.	Exclusion of Nazir's Evidence Was Prejudicial.	70
C.	Standard of Review of Evidentiary Rulings.. . . .	71
D.	Defendants Submitted No Argument Supporting Most Evidentiary Rulings..	72
XI.	EXPERT WITNESS FEES.	75
XII.	CONCLUSION.	76

Table of Authorities

Cases

24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court	
(1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199.	68
Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.	
(3d Cir. 1995) 50 F.3d 1204.	37
Adams v. Sewell	
(11th Cir. 1991) 946 F.2d 757.	49
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.	68
Anthony v. County of Sacramento	
(E.D.Cal. 1995) 898 F.Supp. 1435	21
Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.	
(9th Cir. 2002) 292 F.3d 654.	44, 45
B.K.B. v. Maui Police Department	
(9th Cir. 2002) 276 F.3d 1091.	18, 21,
	23, 27, 28
Baker v. Children’s Hospital Medical Center	
(1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057.	21, 23, 26

Bennun v. Rutgers State University	
(3d Cir. 1991) 941 F.2d 154.	44
Bergene v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District	
(9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1136.	39
Bierbower v. FHP, Inc.	
(1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1.	47
Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.	
(9th Cir. 2004) 366 F.3d 736.	44
California Fair Employment & Housing Comm. v. Gemini Aluminum Corp.	
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1004.	47
Campbell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.	
(N.D.Okla. 2003) 272 F.Supp.2d.	31
Carnes v. Superior Court	
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 688	71
Cheek v. W.&S. Life Ins., Co.	
(7th Cir. 1994) 31 F.3d 497.	21
Clayton v. Meijer, Inc.	
(6th Cir. 2002) 281 F.3d 605.	44

Cole v. Antelope Valley Union High School District
(1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1505. 20

Collins v. Hertz Corp.
(2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 64 4, 8

Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare
(2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 454. 69

Cordova v. State Farm Ins. Cos.
(9th Cir. 1997) 124 F.3d 1145. 30

Cornwell v. Electra Central Credit Union
(9th Cir. 2006) 439 F.3d 1018. 32

Czekakski v. Peters
(D.C. Cir. 2007) 475 F.3d 360. 42

D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 1. 40, 75

Davis v. Team Electric Co.
(9th Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 1080. 39

Denney v. Universal City Studios
(1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1226. 18, 24, 25

DFEH v. Louis Cairo, Billie Jean Baker, and Clyde Baker, dba Louis Cairo’s Restaurant	
(1984) FEHC Dec. No. 84-04, 1984 WL 54284.. . . .	19
Doe v. United Airlines, Inc.	
(2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1500.	13
Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transportation	
(9th Cir. 2005) 424 F.3d 1027..	30
Edelman v. Lynchburg College	
(2002) 535 U.S. 106.	19
EEOC v. Farmer Bros. Co.	
(9th Cir. 1994) 31 F.3d 891.	18, 21, 34
Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.	
(8th Cir. 1988) 856 F.2d 1097..	37, 39
Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki	
(2008) 128 S.Ct. 1147.	19, 24
Gilbert v. City of Los Angeles	
(1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 1006..	31
Glass v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.	
(3d Cir. 1994) 34 F.3d 188.	70

Graham v. Long Island R.R.	
(2d Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 34.	44
Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.	
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.	47, 48, 53
Hawkins v. Hennepin Technical Center	
(8th Cir. 1990) 900 F.2d 153.. . . .	38
Heard v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.	
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1735.	45
Heller v. Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro	
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1367	76
Heyne v. Caruso	
(9th Cir. 1995) 69 F.3d 1475.. . . .	34
Holland v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.	
(2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 940	25
Horn v. Cushman & Wakefield Western, Inc.	
(1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 798	30, 32,36, 41, 43
Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.	
(7th Cir.1986) 797 F.2d 1417.	37

Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.
(1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019. 25, 71

In re Estate of Neilson
(1962) 57 Cal.2d 733. 32

Janken v. GM Hughes Electronics
(1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55. 26

Josey v. John R. Hollingsworth Corp.
(3d Cir. 1993) 996 F.2d 632. 37

Juge v. County of Sacramento
(1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 59. 62

Kelly v. Stamps,com, Inc.
(2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1088. 29

Lam v. University of Hawaii
(9th Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 1186. 30

Lyons v. England
(9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 1092 22

Mandel v. County of Suffolk
(2d Cir. 2003) 316 F.3d 368. 44

Martin v. Nannie & the Newborns, Inc.
(10th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1410.. . . . 28

McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.	
(9th Cir. 2004) 360 F.3d 1103.....	34, 37
McGuinness v. Lincoln Hall	
(2d Cir. 2001) 263 F.3d 49.....	44, 45
Medix Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Superior Court	
(2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 109.....	67
Melugin v. Zurich Canada	
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 658	26
Metoyer v. Chassman	
(9th Cir. 2007) 504 F.3d 919..	30, 37
Mustafa v. Clark County School Dist.	
(9th Cir. 1998) 157 F.3d 1169	30
Okoli v. Lockheed Technical Operations, Co.	
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1607.....	27
Oldcastle Precast, Inc. v. Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Co.	
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 554.....	9
Oubichon v. North American Rockwell Corporation	
(9th Cir. 1973) 482 F.2d 569..	27

Parkview Villas Association, Inc. v. State Farm Fire and
Casualty Company

(2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1197. 8, 9, 11

Patterson v. Avery Dennison Corp.

(7th Cir. 2002) 281 F.3d 676.. . . . 44

People v. Edelbacher

(1989) 47 Cal.3d 983. 32

People v. Fauber

(1992) 2 Cal.4th 792. 31

People v. Geier

(2007) 41 Cal.4th 555. 32

People v. Graybeal

(Colo. App. 2007) 155 P.3d 614 ¶ 67 66

People v. Roldan

(2005) 35 Cal.4th 646. 32

Philbin v. General Elec. Credit Auto Lease, Inc.

(7th Cir. 1991) 929 F.2d 321 19

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins

(1989) 490 U.S. 228. 36

Puerto v. Superior Court	
(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1242.	14
Rappleyea v. Campbell	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 975.	11
Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.	
(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 95.	2, 30, 47, 51, 55
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.	
(2000) 530 U.S. 133	29
Reno v. Baird	
(1998) 18 Cal.4th 640.	26
Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.	
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 798.	18
Rodriguez v. Airborne Express	
(9th Cir. 2001) 265 F.3d 890..	19, 20, 25
San Diego Watercrafts v. Wells Fargo Bank	
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308.	5
Security Pacific National Bank v. Bradley	
(1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 89.	9, 10
Seever v. Copley Press, Inc.	
(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1550.	76

Shamblin v. Brattain	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 474	8
Sherman v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.	
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1152	14
Soldinger v. Northwest Airlines	
(1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 345	22
Sosa v. Hiraoka	
(9th Cir. 1990) 920 F.3d 1451	22, 23
United Community Church v. Garcin	
(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 327	9
United States Postal Service v. Aikens	
(1983) 460 U.S. 711.	34
Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force	
(9th Cir. 1997) 109 F.3d 1475	22, 26, 27, 28
Yurick v. Superior Court	
(1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1116	27

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 437c(b)(3). 3, 6, 7
Code of Civil Procedure §437c(o)(2).. 68
Code of Civil Procedure §998 75, 76

Other Authorities

California Civil Jury Instructions, CACI 202. 66
California Rule of Court 3.1350(f). 5, 7
California Rule of Court 3.1350(h). 7
DFEH Enforcement Division Directive 227
(www.dfeh.ca.gov/DFEH/Publications/dfehPolicies.aspx). 25
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for
Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors §VC1e(ii). 50
Eisenberg, Horvitz & Wiener, California Practice Guide:
Civil Appeals and Writs §8:91. 25, 71
Weil & Brown, California Practice Guide:
Civil Procedure Before Trial §10:245:22. 65
